

FILED  
07-16-2020  
CIRCUIT COURT  
DANE COUNTY, WI  
2019CV000982

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT  
BRANCH 3

DANE COUNTY

PLYMOUTH COUNTY RETIREMENT  
ASSOCIATION, Individually and on Behalf of  
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SPECTRUM BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC.,  
DAVID M. MAURA, JOSEPH S.  
STEINBERG, GEORGE C. NICHOLSON,  
CURTIS GLOVIER, FRANK IANNA,  
GERALD LUTERMAN, ANDREW A.  
MCKNIGHT, ANDREW WHITTAKER and  
HRG GROUP, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2019-CV-000982  
Case Code: 30301 (Money Judgment)

Hon. Valerie L. Bailey-Rihn

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

---

John C. Scheller, SBN 1031247  
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP  
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 700  
P.O. Box 1806  
Madison, WI 53701-1806  
Tel.: (608) 257-3501  
Fax: (608) 283-2275  
jcscheller@michaelbest.com

Jonathan Gardner (pro hac vice)  
David J. Goldsmith  
Alfred L. Fatale III (pro hac vice)  
Marco A. Duenas (pro hac vice)  
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
140 Broadway  
New York, NY 10005  
Tel.: (212) 907-0700  
Fax: (212) 818-0477  
jgardner@labaton.com  
dgoldsmith@labaton.com  
afatale@labaton.com  
mduenas@labaton.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Plymouth County Retirement Association  
and the Proposed Settlement Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES OF 30% OF THE COMMON FUND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	3
A. Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund .....	3
B. A Fee Applying the Percentage of the Fund Method Would Be Reasonable.....	4
C. The Requested Fee Would Be Reasonable Under the Applicable Factors .....	6
1. Time and Labor Expended in the Action .....	6
2. Novelty and Difficulty .....	7
3. Amount Involved and Results Obtained .....	8
4. Skill of Counsel.....	9
5. Whether the Fee was Fixed or Contingent.....	10
6. A Fee Award of 30% Is Within the Range of Fees Awarded in Similar Cases by Courts in Wisconsin and Within the Seventh Circuit .....	11
D. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Applying the Lodestar Method .....	12
E. Plaintiff Has Approved the Requested Fee .....	14
F. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date .....	14
II. THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	14
III. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR A SERVICE AWARD .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-413-WMC, 2014 WL 4415919 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> <i>sub nom. Chesemore v. Fenkell</i> , 829 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Chesemore v. Fenkell</i> , 829 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A., (Florin I)</i> 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	3, 5
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A. (Florin II)</i> , 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Freeland v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 11-CV-053-WMC, 2014 WL 988761 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 13, 2014) .....	13
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Gastineau v. Wright</i> , 592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’Ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers</i> , <i>L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....	5, 8, 11, 16
<i>In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12 cv 2450, 2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....	16

<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	5, 10, 12, 14
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Harwood v. Wheaton Franciscan Servs., Inc.</i> , 388 Wis. 2d 546 (Ct. App. 2019).....	4
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 05 cv 01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012).....	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	8
<i>In re ITT Educ. Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig. (Indiana)</i> , No. 14 cv 01599, 2016 WL 1162534 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 24, 2016).....	16
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass'n v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 259 (Ct. App. 1998).....	3
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	13
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P'ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) .....	11
<i>Riverstone Creek Condo. Owners Ass'n Inc. v. Hall</i> , 377 Wis. 2d 730 (Ct. App. 2017).....	12
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	11
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Vill. of Maywood</i> , 17 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 10
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 6, 9, 11

<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4
<i>Wisconsin Ret. Teachers Ass’n, Inc. v. Emp. Tr. Funds Bd.</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 1 (1997) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles</i> , No. 03-22778-CIV, 2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012).....	4

### **Docketed Cases**

<i>Gupta v. Power Sols. Int’l Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-08253, slip op. (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019) .....	11
<i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. DeVry Educ. Grp, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-05198 slip op. (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2019).....	16
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Endo Int’l PLC</i> , Case No. 2017-02081-MJ, slip op. (Pa. Com. Pl., Chester Cty. Dec. 5, 2019) .....	16
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v Sprouts Farmers Market, Inc.</i> , No. CV2016-050480, slip op. (Super. Ct. Ariz. Maricopa Cty. May 31, 2019).....	16
<i>Van Noppen v. Innerworkings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01416, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2016) .....	11

### **Statutes**

Wis. Stat. Section 803.08.....	4
--------------------------------	---

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4
